
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education 
 
Monday, 6 March 2023, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on 01905 
846630, KGriffiths@Worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 17 February 2023 

 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Monday, 6 March 2023, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:   

 
Group A (Representatives of Christian and other faiths) 
Mr G Bounds (Free Church Representative), Ade Couper (Quaker Representative), 
Sheila Hicks (Catholic Diocesan Education Service), Mrs T Khawaja (Muslim Representative), 
Jenny Lockwood (Worcestershire Baha'i Community), Mr J Loyal (Sikh Representative), 
Mrs C Parker (Methodist Representative), Aimee Parsons (Catholic Diocesan Education 
Service) and Dr Y Stollard (Jewish Representative) 
 
Group B (Church of England Representatives) 
Danielle Evans (Church of England) and Rev Duncan Hutchison (Diocese of Worcester) 
 
Group C (Representatives of Recognised Teachers Associations) 
Charlotte Betteridge (NASUWT) and Mr C Giles (Teacher Representative)  
 
Group D (Elected representatives of the Local Authority) 
Cllr Mel Allcott (Worcestershire County Council), Cllr Matt Jenkins (Worcestershire County 
Council) and Cllr Emma Marshall (Worcestershire County Council) 
 
Co-opted Representatives 
Ms E Hill (University of Worcester) 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
 

 
2  Confirmation of the Minutes 

 
1 - 6 

 
3  Welcome and Introduction to new SACRE Members 

 
 

 
  

Plans for Teacher Support 
 

 

 
4  Primary and Secondary Conferences 

 
7 - 12 

 
5  Additional Support 

To discuss the additional support to be offered to schools. 
 

 

 
6  Local Groups 

• NATRE local Group 
 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

• Diocesan training 
• Regional Hub Co-ordinator 
• Worcester University 

  
  

RE Updates 
 

 

 
7  Monitoring RE 

Primary School Survey 
 

 

 
8  National RE News 

• News update 
• Census update 

 

13 - 24 

 
9  RE Report Card Follow up 

 
 

 
10  Feedback from Members 

 
 

 
11  Any Other Business 

 
 

 
12  Future Meeting Dates 

 
DATES 2023 

• Thursday 8 June 
• Monday 9 October 

 

 

 



 
 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 
Date of Issue: 14 October 2022   

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 11 October 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr. Matthew Jenkins (Chairman), Mr Chris Giles, Ms Ellie Hill, Mr Jatinder 
Loyal, Mrs Christine Parker, Dr Yvonne Stollard. 
 
 
Also attended: 
 
Stephen Pett, Lisa Bradbury and Cllr Tracey Onslow 
 

745 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mel Alcott, Charlotte 
Betteridge, Graham Bounds, Duncan Hutchinson, Tasnim Khawaja and Emma 
Marshall. 
 
As the Chairman was absent, the Vice-Chairman Cllr Matt Jenkins took the 
Chair. 
 
Cllr Tracey Onslow was welcomed to the meeting. She had been invited in her 
role as Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills. 
 

746 Confirmation of the Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 June were agreed to be an accurate 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
An outstanding action from the last meeting was an agreement to write to 
Robin Walker asking for support for RE in schools. This had not happened as 
he was no longer Minister of State for School Standards. It was agreed that a 
letter could be sent to Robin Walker, as the Local MP, and also to the new 
Minister. 
 
 

747 Feedback from Primary and Secondary Conferences 2022 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

Worcestershire Primary Conference – 22 June. 
 
Stephen Pett explained that 70 teachers had attended, with some schools 
allowing several teachers to attend. Good feedback had been received. The 
SACRE members who had attended were thanked for answering questions on 
the day. They commented that it had been good to share their lived experience 
and help teachers by providing a link to the various faith communities. 
 
Three Counties Secondary Conference – 23 June. 
 
Only 5 Worcestershire schools had attended but the feedback had been 
excellent. 
 
Chris Giles explained that he was no longer an RE Ambassador for NATRE but 
a Regional Hub Co-ordinator. The role would involve encouraging people to 
work together and input to a regional hub website. 
 
An update regarding the new Regional Hub Co-ordinators would be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 

748 Update on Courses 
 
Two Help I’m the RE Co-ordinator courses had been organised with one 
already having taking place on 28 September. Only 6 primary teachers had 
taken part, but the feedback had been very positive. 14 schools had taken part 
in the Excellent RE Course. 
 
Members agreed that it was difficult to appeal to all the relevant teachers as 
there were different levels of knowledge and interest and it was often difficult 
for small schools to release the teacher or to afford the cost of the course. 
 

749 Update on Local Groups 
 
The Rivers MAT organised local groups for Primary teachers and organised 
training courses. 
 
Becky Davidge from the University organised secondary groups and worked 
with Chris Giles in contacting all secondary schools in Worcestershire along 
with some outside the borders of the County,. 
 
The Diocese ran RE Hubs supporting mainly local Church of England schools 
and they also ran courses for RE teachers.  
 

750 Plans for Teacher Support 
 
Stephen Pett suggested that a primary conference be organised for May 2023. 
A discussion took place on the merits of an online or face to face conference. 
Online conferences were supported because more people attended online 
compared to in person conferences (apart from the 2015 syllabus launch) 
however members believed in person conferences were better for engaging 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

with people, being able to read body language and an improved learning 
experience. 
 
The possible date was discussed and members felt that they did not want the 
Friday before the bank holiday as that was a TED day and likely to mean lots 
of teachers would not be able to attend. Tuesday 23 May was the likely date, to 
be confirmed. 
 
Stephen agreed to put together a programme and distribute to SACRE 
members. 
 
The secondary conference would be held on 22 June and be a Three Counties 
Conference again, likely to be at Puckrup Hall. 
 

751 Secondary Workforce Data Survey 
 
Chris Giles explained that he had sent a survey to secondary schools to 
assess how schools were using the Worcestershire Agreed Syllabus, the time 
given to RE and how SACRE could support schools. 17 schools had 
responded and the results from ten schools were shown.   
 
The results showed: 

• Half the schools were using the Agreed Syllabus 
• Schools used different names for RE, and frequently the terms 

philosophy and ethics were included in the course title 
• Most schools taught RE for around one hour a week in Key stage 3, and 

generally around 2 hours a week in key stage 4 
• Other than Christianity the most common religion to study was Islam 
• The numbers taking A level RE had fallen. Chris Giles was working with 

the RE Lead at Bewdley to promote A level RE; the University was 
running a course ‘Out of this World’ to show the juxtaposition between 
RE and Science with the aim of exciting and encouraged A level 
students to study RE 

• Schools wished for support from SACRE with speakers and free 
resources. It was suggested that one way to support schools was to 
ensure best practice could be shared – for example how one school 
managed to devote 8% of teaching time to RE when most schools were 
not managing the recommended 5%. 

 
The workforce data survey  
 
This was a census carried out over a week in November asking schools for 
data on the amount of RE being taught. There was a problem with the fact that 
schools often called RE something different, so it was not being recorded as 
RE. The data was not reliable but could give an overview. Members agreed 
that there was merit in telling schools to be more accurate in the information 
they provided as the data was available to Ofsted and the DfE and appeared to 
be giving an inaccurate picture. 
 
 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

752 How can we monitor primary RE in Worcestershire beyond 
conference feedback 
 
Stephen Pett explained that a survey which had previously been shown to 
SACRE members would be distributed around primary schools through Local 
Groups such as Rivers MAT and would be sent to teachers who had attended 
conferences and training organised by RE Today. 
 

753 RE Report Card - Follow-up 
 
This item was postponed to the next meeting. 
 

754 SACRE Annual Reports 
 
A draft annual report had been produced and SACRE were asked to agree to 
the format used. NASACRE had produced a template for annual reports using 
their preferred format, which would allow for easier review and comparison of 
annual reports, but it was not a legal requirement to use the suggested format.  
 
It was suggested that the existing annual report could be adapted to inform 
schools of the work done by SACRE as the format accessible to schools. 
Conversely, the new format required more information regarding collective 
worship and it was suggested that schools would find that useful. 
 
It was agreed that for this year the report should be submitted in the 
existing format and next summer the new format should be considered 
for the 2023 annual report. 
 

755 National News Update 
 
SACRE noted the news items included in the agenda. 
 

756 Feedback from Members 
 
Yvonne Stollard explained: 

• as part of a group of Jewish SACRE representatives she would be 
attending a conference on World Views. 

• The Board of Deputies were re-developing some resources and she 
had developed a virtual tour of Birmingham Progressive Synagogue. 
Once schools had seen the tour they were offered a 30 minute 
question and answer session. 

• On 22 July 2022 a Plaque had been unveiled in Copenhagen Street in 
Worcester to commemorate Medieval Worcester’s Jewish Community. 

• On 27 January 2023 an event will be held at the Guildhall for Holocaust 
Memorial Day. 

 
Ellie Hill updated SACRE that the University would be running its course for A 
level Students ‘Out of this World’ on 20 June 2023. 
 
 

Page 4



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

757 Future Meeting Dates 
 
DATES 2023 
 

• Monday 6 March, 2pm 
• Thursday 8 June, 2pm 
• Monday 9 October, 2pm 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.55pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Worcestershire Primary RE Conference 2023 

A day of inspiring support and ideas for your RE classroom. A suite of practical ideas and guidance for 
implementing the new agreed syllabus, from current theory to classroom practice. Clear advice on what 
makes for rich, engaging RE for you and your pupils – as well as meeting Ofsted requirements. 

Copies of all resources used on the day will be available to take away, and electronic copies available to 
download afterwards. A range of resources will be available to purchase or order on the day. 

Who is it for? 
The conference is aimed at teachers of RE from primary schools, including subject leaders and head teachers. 
It will also be valuable for governors to find out about and explore best practice in RE. 

Aims: 
• To explore excellent practice for implementing the Worcestershire Agreed Syllabus for RE, in the context

of the new Ofsted Framework and RE Research Review 2021

• To provide practical support and guidance to schools in thinking about the intent of the syllabus and
planning creative, challenging, thoughtful RE to implement it, increasing pupils’ knowledge and
understanding, as well as their personal development

• To give teachers confidence in planning and delivering great RE, deepening subject knowledge and skills

• To model examples of thoughtful RE, challenging all pupils and promoting deeper thinking

Cost: £95 per school. Attend as a staff for all or part of the day! 
Receive recordings of the sessions to use within your school. 

Thoughtful RE: creativity, progress, diversity 
Tuesday 23 May 2023 ONLINE via ZOOM 

9.15am-3.45pm 

[...]
.48 1.32 1.80 36.50 0.25 0.40 60.27 
 

%
 T

ot
al

 P
ag

an
 T

ra
di

tio
ns

 
20

11
 

%
 T

ot
al

 P
ag

an
 T

ra
di

tio
ns

 
20

21
 

%
 C

ha
ng

e 

%
 o

th
er

 re
lig

io
n 

ot
he

r 
th

an
 p

ag
an

 tr
ad

iti
on

s 
20

11
 

%
 o

th
er

 re
lig

io
ns

 o
th

er
 

th
an

 p
ag

an
 tr

ad
iti

on
s 

20
21

 

%
 C

ha
ng

e 

%
 H

um
an

is
m

 2
01

1 

%
 H

um
an

is
m

 2
02

1 

%
 C

ha
ng

e 

%
 N

o 
re

lig
io

n 
ot

he
r t

ha
n 

H
um

an
is

ts
 2

01
1 

%
 N

o 
re

lig
io

n 
ot

he
r t

ha
n 

H
um

an
is

ts
 2

02
1 

%
 C

ha
ng

e 

%
 R

el
ig

io
n 

no
t s

ta
te

d 
20

11
 

%
 R

el
ig

io
n 

no
t s

ta
te

d 
20

21
 

%
 C

ha
ng

e 

0.14 0.19 37.87 0.22 0.25 10.45 0.030 0.016 -85.25 23.3 37.92 63.01 6.8 5.80 -14.40 
 

Pagan traditions include:  
Animism, Druid, Heathen, Mysticism, New Age, Occult, Pagan, Pantheism, Reconstructionist, Shamanism, Thelemite, Vodun, Wicca, Witchcraft. 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of the Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Primary and Secondary Conferences
	Three Counties Secondary RE Conference 2023 flyer and booking form

	8 National RE News
	Worcestershire RE: National Updates Spring 2023
	Inclusive Judaism: resources from the Jewish Museum of London

	Visits, videos and other resources for the classroom
	Birmingham faith visits

	£600 grants for teaching Christianity
	NATRE Spirited Arts 2022 WINNERS!
	NATRE Spirited Arts 2023 – new themes announced
	NATRE’s annual Strictly RE conference took place in January 2023
	Free webinars for primary and secondary ECTs – a taster for NATRE ECT membership
	Culham St Gabriel’s ‘In conversation’ series
	Regional RE Hub leads in place and ready to go!

	NATRE: new membership packages!
	NATRE: welcome webinars for new members
	NATRE Primary Subject leader support pages
	Research into parent views on Religious Education
	Why does the rate of entry for GCSE RS vary so much around England? Does the 2021 Census provide part of the answer?
	Cross-

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday, 6 March 2023 
Date of Issue: 19 September 2023   

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 6 March 2023, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr. Mel Allcott (Chair), Cllr. Matthew Jenkins (Vice -Chairman), Mr Graham 
Bounds, Ms Danielle Evans, Mr Chris Giles, Mrs Sheila Hicks, Mrs Jenny 
Lockwood, Mr Jatinder Loyal, Cllr. Emma Marshall, Mrs Christine Parker, Ms 
Aimee Parsons and Dr Yvonne Stollard 
  
Also attended: 
 
Stephen Pett, Lisa Bradbury, Kate Griffiths and Cllr Tracey Onslow 
 
 

758 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ellie Hill. 
 

759 Confirmation of the Minutes 
 
The minutes were accepted as an accurate record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

760 Welcome and Introduction to new SACRE Members 
 
SACRE welcomed three new members to their first meeting.  
 
Sheila Hicks nominated by the Catholic Diocese, a teacher in a Catholic 
School and RE Lead. 
 
Jenny Lockwood nominated as a Bahá'í representative, an experienced 
member of SACRE who had previously been on Gloucestershire SACRE 
for twelve years. Jenny had supported and represented the Bahá'í 
community nationally. 
 
Aimee Parsons, also a teacher nominated by the Catholic Diocese. 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday, 6 March 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

761 Monitoring RE 
 
Stephen Pett explained that a survey had been sent to Primary Schools in 
Worcestershire asking about what RE was taught in their school and their use 
of the Agreed Syllabus. 55 replies were received. It was believed that the 
response may not be totally representative of all primary schools in the County 
as the survey was sent to those schools who had already attended 
conferences or courses. 
 
The responses varied from schools that taught an hour a week, to one school 
which stated that RE was not taught. 89% of respondents used the 
Worcestershire Agreed Syllabus, with some using the Dudley or Sandwell 
Syllabus. (perhaps sent the survey by the Church of England Diocese who 
have some schools in Dudley). 
 
There was some discussion on the merits of trying to reach a more 
representative group of schools, but it was recognised that there were limited 
ways of attracting schools to fill out surveys. It was suggested that there would 
be more benefit in sharing information about schools achieving good results in 
RE and showing that it was a worthwhile subject; and that Ofsted now reported 
on whether RE was a well embedded subject. 
 
It was agreed that the survey would be sent out to small schools through a 
curriculum training course to gather results from a different sample. 
It was also agreed that the results of the survey, could be sent around to 
schools for their information and ask for other schools to take part as further 
results would be welcomed. 
 

762 Primary and Secondary Conferences 
 
Stephen Pett explained that there would be a Primary Conference on 23 May 
which would be held online, and a Secondary Conference on 22 June at 
Puckrup Hall. Different sessions would be held throughout the day at the 
conferences and issues which had been raised by teachers and requests for 
support which had been raised in the Primary Survey would be included. 
 
Information about the conferences would be put on the Education Bulletin and 
sent to any teachers who had attended previous training or conferences. It was 
clarified that Middle Schools could attend either conference and SACRE 
members were encouraged to attend. 
 

763 Additional Support 
 
Within the SACRE budget there was a small amount which could be used for 
support to schools. Last year the money had been used to run two courses - 
‘Help I am the RE Subject Leader’ and it was queried how to use the money 
this year, with suggestions being further courses for teachers or subsidising 
small schools to attend the conferences. 
 
Further suggestions were made by SACRE members such as creating a 
podcast which could benefit teachers by being available to download whenever 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday, 6 March 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

teachers had time available. There were apparently already some podcasts 
available for secondary teachers with weekly discussions on the curriculum; 
teachers could be directed on how and where to access those. 
 
Another suggestion was made that rather than spend money on teacher 
training, whether an event could be organised for pupils, to enable them to feel 
empowered, which would in turn help teachers and enable them to learn as 
well. 
 
It was agreed that Stephen would bring a more detailed proposal to the next 
SACRE meeting in the summer term. 
 

764 Local Groups 
 
There were various Local Groups which offered support to RE Teachers run by 
NATRE, the Diocese, Regional Hub Co-ordinator, Worcester University or the 
Three Rivers Trust. 
 
Ellie Hill from the University had held two meetings since October covering a 
number of different topics. 
 
Chris Giles explained that he was the Regional Hub Leader for the West 
Midlands. Each Hub area had its own space on a national website and people 
were able to update the website with accurate contacts which would allow 
groups to work together better and for teachers to be able to contact good 
speakers. He explained that training could be offered to those going into 
schools to speak to pupils, whether they were faith leaders, from the Diocese 
or from Local Authorities. 
 
Recruitment and retention of RE Teachers was difficult, with only 20 RE 
Teachers being trained at the moment in the West Midlands, with 2 in 
Worcestershire. There were no bursaries for RE Teachers and as RE was not 
part of the Baccalaureate it was not seen as an attractive career. 
 
It was agreed that SACRE as a group, as well as individual members should 
write to their MPs to highlight the lack of funding for RE. A sample letter was 
distributed to Members to help with this. 
 
GCSE Results 
 
Stephen updated the meeting about the Worcestershire GCSE entries in 2022. 
Almost 30% of GCSE pupils took RE, which was more than Gloucestershire 
and Shropshire but less than Herefordshire and Birmingham. The numbers 
taking RE seem to relate to the number of faith schools in an area, with more 
students taking RE in the more culturally diverse areas. It was difficult to 
encourage students to take RE and it was agreed that a link should not be 
made between religion and RE, as the subject should be acknowledged as a 
discrete academic subject. 
 
 

765 National RE News 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Monday, 6 March 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

 
SACRE members noted the information in the national RE news produced in 
the agenda. The news update was now written so that it could be sent to 
teachers as well as SACRE members. 
 
SACRE members commented particularly on the fact that 51% of RE Teachers 
mainly teach other subjects. 
 
 

766 RE Report Card Follow up 
 
A sample letter was distributed to SACRE members which could be used for 
individual members to send on to their MPs, highlighting the problems 
recruiting RE Teachers and the lack of support from Government. 
 

767 Feedback from Members 
 
None 
 

768 Any Other Business 
 
None 
 

769 Future Meeting Dates 
 
DATES 2023 
 
Thursday 8 June 
Monday 9 October 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.55pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


